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from the Furopean Union’s Horizon 2020
research and innovation programme
under Marie-Sklodowska Curie

grant agreement No 101034285

WIT-COFUND PROGRAMME (MSCA-COFUND)
Call 2022 for candidates for predoctoral fellowships

Provisional lists of awarded fellowships and reserve list of candidates

On December 23, 2022, the Selection Commission in charge of approving the
provisional proposal of awarded fellowships and reserve list of candidates to the
2022 call for the WIT Programme met, and in accordance with the provisions of
article 10.4 of the call, has agreed:

1°. Approve the provisional proposal of awarded fellowships and reserve list of
candidates to the 2022 call of the WIT Programme.

2°. Publish the list and communicate it individually by e-mail to the candidates
proposed to receive the fellowship.

ACEPTATION LETTER:

The 8 selected candidates must provide a letter of acceptance of the fellowship
within 14 days

Please contact wit@navarra.es for any additional information.

Pamplona 27th December 2022
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GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

ANEX |

This project has received funding

from the Furopean Union’s Horizon 2020
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under Marie-Sklodowska Curie
grant agreement No 101034285

Automotive-Mechatronics and Advanced Manufacturing Area

Researcher/ . A
Extr@ Code Research Line / Score Duration el ol Fellowship amount (€)
Research Group Concept Total 2023 2024 2025

Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000

0011-4244- ) ) Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0

2022-000137 Alisson Garcia 85,50 36 months | Research Costs 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

1.D.1. ECO-EFFICIENT MANAGEMENT OF MOBILITY

IN SUSTAINABLE URBAN TRANSPORT / DECYL

GROUP  (DATA, STATISTICS, QUALITY AND

LOGISTICS) / UPNA, FCO. JAVIER FAULIN FAJARDO
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000

0011-4244- ) Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0

2022-000073 Shoaib Ahmed 77,43 36 months | Research Costs 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

1.D.1. ECO-EFFICIENT MANAGEMENT OF MOBILITY
IN SUSTAINABLE URBAN TRANSPORT / DECYL
QUALITY  AND
LOGISTICS) / UPNA, FCO. JAVIER FAULIN FAJARDO

GROUP

(DATA,

STATISTICS,

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer’s social security contributions).

This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter.
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Health Area
Researcher/ _ Fellowship Fellowship amount (€)
Extr@ Code Research Line / Score Duration c
Research Group oncept Total 2023 2024 2025
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000
. . Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0
ggg:ggg;g ggﬂﬁgﬁ';ﬁon 86,06 36 months | Research Costs 14.400 2.800 7,800 4800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200
2.1.4. IMMUNOLOGY / IMMUNOTHERAPY / CANCER
IMMUNOTHERAPY CYTOKINE-BASED THERAPIES
LABORATORY GROUP / UNAV-CIMA, PEDRO
BERRAONDO
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000
0011-4244- Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0
2022-000074 Lorea Jordana 80,28 36 months Research Costs 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

2.A.2 HEMATOLOGY: ADVANCED THERAPIES
AND DIAGNOSTIC INNOVATION / CAR T
THERAPIES FOR NEOPLASMS HEMATOLOGICAL
AND SOLID TUMORS/ MOLECULAR BASES OF
HEMATOLOGICAL MALIGNANICES GROUP /
UNAV, FELIPE PROSPER CARDOSO

*Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer’s social security contributions).
This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter



This project has received funding

Wit from the Furopean Union’s Horizon 2020
Welcom'lng research and innovation programme
International under Marie-Sklodowska Curie
Talent grant agreement No 101034285
ANEX |
GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)
Energy Area
Researcher/ i Fellowship amount (€)
Extr@ Code Research Line/ | Score Duration Fgllowshlp
Research Group oncept Total 2023 2024 2025
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000
Allocation
Deborah Santos Costs 2400 2.400 0 0
0011-4244- de Assi 96 36 th Research
2022-000150 € AsSIS months 2 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Liguori osts
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200
3.B.1. DEVELOPMENT OF ADVANCED
MATERIALS AND TECHNOLOGIES FOR ENERGY
PRODUCTION / PHYSICAL PROPERTIES AND
APPLICATIONS OF MATERIALS GROUP / UPNA,
ALBERTO LOPEZ ORTEGA
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000
é'(')osf:“o” 2.400 2.400 0 0
0011-4244- Samuel Oladeji 87,30 36 months | Research
2022-000025 ) ’ Coste 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

3.A.1. ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / INGEPER,
RENEWABLE ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION /
UPNA, LUIS MARROYO PALOMO

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer’s social security contributions).
This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter
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GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

Artificial Intelligence Area

Researcher/ ; Fellowship amount (€
Extr@ Code Research Line/ Score Duration FSIOWSth d ©
Research Group ONEEY Total 2023 2024 2025
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000
. Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0

ggg:gggg& mgmfgd 86,92 36 months | Research Costs 14.400 4.800 7800 2.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

4.C.1 APLICATIONS IN HEALTH, ADVANCED

MANUFACTURING AND ENERGY /

MULTIFACTORIAL  ANALYSIS OF  EARLY

METABOLIC SYNDROME USING MACHINE

LEARNING TECHNIQUES / APPROXIMATE

REASONING AND ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE

GROUP (GIARA) / UPNA, HUMBERTO BUSTINCE,

CARLOS LOPEZ MOLINA, IDOYA LABAYEN
Salary Costs 108.000 36.000 36.000 36.000

0011-4244 Allocation Costs 2.400 2.400 0 0

2022:0000;36 Asma Ramay 79,55 36 months | Research Costs 14.400 4.800 4.800 4.800
Travel costs 7.200 2.400 2.400 2.400
Total *132.000 45.600 43.200 43.200

4.C.5 APLICATIONS IN HEALTH, ADVANCED
MANUFACTURING AND ENERGY /
MULTIFACTORIAL STUDY OF ONCOLOGICAL
PATIENTS USING DEEP LEARNING AND BIG DATA/
APPROXIMATE REASONING AND ARTIFICIAL
INTELLIGENCE GROUP  (GIARA) [/ UPNA,
HUMBERTO BUSTICE, RUTH VERA

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer’s social security contributions).
This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter
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The following candidates make up a list of substitutes in the event of resignations or other circumstances that allow
a new fellowship to be granted:

Applicant

Research Line / Research Group

Excellence

Research
Proposal

Potentiality

TOTAL

Mozhgan Khodadadi

2.G.3 GENE THERAPY AND GENE REGULATION
/ GENE REGULATION IN CANCER / LONG NON-
CODING RNAS AND CANCER GENOME GROUP
/ UNAV-CIMA, MAITE HUARTE

31,86

27,74

16,18

75,78

Abdul Rehman Khan

3.C.1 VALORIZATION OF NATURAL
RESOURCES AND WASTES / ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS GROUP
(TAMA) / UPNA, ANTONIO GIL

37,53

24,00

13,79

75,32

Ihtesham Khan

1.F.8 SYSTEMS FOR HIGH CAPACITY
COMMUNICATIONS IN THZ / THZ FABRY-PEROT
CAVITY DUAL POLARIZATION ANTENNAS /
ANTENNA GROUP / UPNA, INIGO EDERRA

34,73

25,75

14,09

74,57

Niloufar Sadat Hosseini Giv

2.G.3 GENE THERAPY AND GENE REGULATION
/ GENE REGULATION IN CANCER / LONG NON-
CODING RNAS AND CANCER GENOME GROUP
/ UNAV-CIMA, MAITE HUARTE

31,60

25,43

15,67

72,70

Tayyab Nasir

4.C.2 APLICATIONS IN HEALTH, ADVANCED
MANUFACTURING AND ENERGY/ AUTOMATIC
CONTROL OF LIFE CYCLES FOR IN VITRO
NEURON CULTURES USING COMPUTER
VISION / APPROXIMATE REASONING AND
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE GROUP (GIARA) /
UPNA, HUMBERTO BUSTINCE, CARLOS LOPEZ
MOLINA, MONTSERRAT ARRASATE

34,86

23,57

14,24

72,67

Asheem Garwa

3.A.1. ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / INGEPER,
RENEWABLE ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION /
UPNA, LUIS MARROYO PALOMO

36,76

24,76

10,72

72,24

Syed Nazim Shah

1.A.1 RF / MICROWAVE DEVICES FOR
SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS BY 3D
PRINTING / MICROWAVE COMPONENTS
GROUP (MCG) / UPNA, MIGUEL ANGEL GOMEZ
LASO

23,20

20,04

17,77

51,01




