



WIT-COFUND PROGRAMME (MSCA-COFUND)

Call 2022 for candidates for predoctoral fellowships

Provisional lists of awarded fellowships and reserve list of candidates

On December 23, 2022, the Selection Commission in charge of approving the provisional proposal of awarded fellowships and reserve list of candidates to the 2022 call for the WIT Programme met, and in accordance with the provisions of article 10.4 of the call, has agreed:

1°. Approve the provisional proposal of awarded fellowships and reserve list of candidates to the 2022 call of the WIT Programme.

2^o. Publish the list and communicate it individually by e-mail to the candidates proposed to receive the fellowship.

ACEPTATION LETTER:

The 8 selected candidates must provide a letter of acceptance of the fellowship within 14 days

Please contact wit@navarra.es for any additional information.

Pamplona 27th December 2022





ANEX I

GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

Automotive-Mechatronics and Advanced Manufacturing Area

	Researcher/	Score	Duration	Fellowship	Fellowship amount (€)				
Extr@ Code	Research Line / Research Group			Concept	Total	2023	2024	2025	
	•	•	•						
				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
0011-4244- 2022-000137				Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
	Alisson García	85,50	36 months	Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200	
				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
				Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
0011-4244-	Shoaib Ahmed	77,43	36 months	Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
2022-000073				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200	
	CIENT MANAGEMENT LE URBAN TRANSPO								

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer's social security contributions). This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter.





ANEX I

GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

Health Area

Extr@ Code	Researcher/ Research Line / Research Group	Score	Duration	Fellowship Concept	Fellowship amount (€)				
					Total	2023	2024	2025	
		86,06	36 months	Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
0044 4044				Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
0011-4244-	Aline Risson			Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
2022-000133	Belinovski			Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200	

LABORATORY GROUP / UNAV-CIMA, PEDRO BERRAONDO

				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000
0011-4244-				Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0
2022-000074	Lorea Jordana	80,28	36 months	Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800
2022-000074				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200
2.A.2 HEMATO	LOGY: ADVANCED	THERAPIES						
AND DIAGNOS		/ CAR T						
	R NEOPLASMS HEM							
	MORS/ MOLECULAR							
	AL MALIGNANICES RÓSPER CARDOSO	GROUP /						
UNAV, FELIFE F	RUSPER CARDOSO							

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer's social security contributions). This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter





ANEX I

GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

Energy Area

	Researcher/	0		Fellowship	Fellowship amount (€)				
Extr@ Code	Research Line / Research Group	Score	Duration	Concept	Total	2023	2024	2025	
				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
0011-4244- 2022-000150	Deborah Santos	96	36 months	Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
	de Assis Liguori			Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
	Liguon			Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200	
ALBERTO LÓPE									
				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
0011-4244-		87,30	36 months	Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
2022-000025	Samuel Oladeji			Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total		45 600	42 200		

3.A.1. ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / INGEPER, RENEWABLE ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / UPNA, LUIS MARROYO PALOMO

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer's social security contributions). This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter

Total

*132.000

45.600

43.200

43.200





ANEX I

GRANTED FELLOWSHIPS (ordered by areas)

Artificial Intelligence Area

Extr@ Code	Researcher/ Research Line /	Score	Duration	Fellowship	Fellowship amount (€)				
	Research Group	Score		Concept	Total	2023	2024	2025	
			36 months	Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000	
0011-4244-	Mahusiah	86,92		Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0	
	Mehwish Mehmood			Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800	
2022-000087				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400	
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200	
LEARNING TE REASONING A GROUP (GIARA)	IG AND EN AL ANALYSIS C Syndrome Using Echniques / Af	PROXIMATE TELLIGENCE D BUSTINCE,							

				Salary Costs	108.000	36.000	36.000	36.000
0011-4244- 2022-000086		79,55	36 months	Allocation Costs	2.400	2.400	0	0
	Asma Ramay			Research Costs	14.400	4.800	4.800	4.800
				Travel costs	7.200	2.400	2.400	2.400
				Total	*132.000	45.600	43.200	43.200
4.C.5 APLICAT	IONS IN HEALTH	H, ADVANCED		•				
MANUFACTURIN		ENERGY /						
MULTIFACTORIA		ONCOLOGICAL						
	G DEEP LEARNING							
	REASONING AN							
INTELLIGENCE HUMBERTO BUS	GROUP (GIAR) STICE, RUTH VERA	A) / UPNA,						

**Amount taking into account a salary cost of €36,000 with family allowance (includes gross salary +employer's social security contributions). This amount will be reviewed with the data provided in the acceptance letter





ANEXO II

RESERVE LIST (ORDERED BY PUNCTUATION)

The following candidates make up a list of substitutes in the event of resignations or other circumstances that allow a new fellowship to be granted:

Applicant	Research Line / Research Group	Excellence	Research Proposal	Potentiality	TOTAL
Mozhgan Khodadadi	2.G.3 GENE THERAPY AND GENE REGULATION / GENE REGULATION IN CANCER / LONG NON- CODING RNAS AND CANCER GENOME GROUP / UNAV-CIMA, MAITE HUARTE	31,86	27,74	16,18	75,78
Abdul Rehman Khan	3.C.1 VALORIZATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTES / ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS GROUP (TAMA) / UPNA, ANTONIO GIL	37,53	24,00	13,79	75,32
Ihtesham Khan	1.F.8 SYSTEMS FOR HIGH CAPACITY COMMUNICATIONS IN THZ / THZ FABRY-PEROT CAVITY DUAL POLARIZATION ANTENNAS / ANTENNA GROUP / UPNA, IÑIGO EDERRA	. 34,73	25,75	14,09	74,57
Niloufar Sadat Hosseini Giv	2.G.3 GENE THERAPY AND GENE REGULATION / GENE REGULATION IN CANCER / LONG NON- CODING RNAS AND CANCER GENOME GROUP / UNAV-CIMA, MAITE HUARTE	31,60	25,43	15,67	72,70
Tayyab Nasir	4.C.2 APLICATIONS IN HEALTH, ADVANCED MANUFACTURING AND ENERGY/ AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIFE CYCLES FOR IN VITRO NEURON CULTURES USING COMPUTER VISION / APPROXIMATE REASONING AND ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE GROUP (GIARA) / UPNA, HUMBERTO BUSTINCE, CARLOS LÓPEZ MOLINA, MONTSERRAT ARRASATE	34,86	23,57	14,24	72,67
Asheem Garwa	3.A.1. ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / INGEPER, RENEWABLE ENERGY GRID INTEGRATION / UPNA, LUIS MARROYO PALOMO	36,76	24,76	10,72	72,24
Syed Nazim Shah	1.A.1 RF / MICROWAVE DEVICES FOR SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS BY 3D PRINTING / MICROWAVE COMPONENTS GROUP (MCG) / UPNA, MIGUEL ÁNGEL GÓMEZ LASO	23,20	20,04	7,77	51,01